## SOJTHWESTERN NEWS

Media Contact: Rachel Donihoo 214-648-3404 rachel.donihoo@utsouthwestern.edu

## DALLAS NATIVE HELEN BADER BEQUEATHS \$1.3 MILLION TO SUPPORT ARTHRITIS RESEARCH AT UT SOUTHWESTERN

DALLAS – Dec. 19, 2000 – Dallas native Helen Dupies Bader has bequeathed \$1.3 million to UT Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas to support research and treatment of arthritis, a disease she suffered from for more than a decade. The gift, which was distributed through the Helen Dupies Bader Charitable Remainder Unitrust, will aid programs at UT Southwestern's Harold C. Simmons Arthritis Research Center.

The Simmons Center was established in 1983 with a gift from the Harold C. Simmons Foundation as a comprehensive research and treatment center dealing exclusively with arthritis and associated diseases. Since its founding, the center has produced more than 460 scientific publications in the fields of rheumatology and immunology and is recognized worldwide as one of the leading research centers of its kind.

"A gift of this magnitude will have an impressive impact on the future of arthritis research and treatment at the center," said Dr. Kern Wildenthal, president of UT Southwestern. "Mrs. Bader's long-term commitment to improving Dallas medical care and her far-reaching generosity will be remembered for decades to come. We are extremely fortunate that she had such confidence in the work being done here."

Bader, who died in August, was a 1934 graduate of Southern Methodist University where she was a member of Kappa Alpha Theta sorority. She was involved in numerous charitable endeavors, most notably her 17 years of volunteer service to the Easter Seal Society and her volunteer service at Parkland Health & Hospital Systems. Bader and her late husband, Walter, also were longtime members of Highland Park United Methodist Church. Bader is survived by her sister, Mary Virginia Dupies of Dallas.

###

This news release is available on our World Wide Web home page at http://www.utsouthwestern.edu/home pages/news/

To automatically receive news releases from UT Southwestern via e-mail, send a message to UTSWNEWS-REQUEST@listserv.swmed.edu. Leave the subject line blank and in the text box, type SUB UTSWNEWS

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER AT DALLAS

Southwestern Medical School • Southwestern Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences • Southwestern Allied Health Sciences School Affiliated teaching hospitals and outpatient clinics

Office of News and Publications • 5323 Harry Hines Blvd., Dallas TX 75390-9060 • Telephone (214) 648-3404 • FAX (214) 648-9119